
 
 
 

Wirral Schools Forum 
 
Date: Wednesday, 10 April 2013 
Time: 
 

4.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Ashley 
Tel: 0151 666 4579 
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. 4.30PM - 5.30PM TRAINING SESSION FOR NEW MEMBERS  
 
 SEN funding 

 
Please Note: This training session is open to all members 
 
Schools Forum Meeting to start at 6pm. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23RD JANUARY 2013 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING  
 
4. ADJUSTED DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2013-14 (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
5. EARLY YEARS CENSUS JANUARY 2013 (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
6. SCHOOLS BUDGET 2013-14 UPDATE (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
7. SCHOOL'S FUNDING FORMULA (Pages 15 - 30) 
 
8. SEN FORMULA FUNDING  
 
 Verbal Report 

 
9. EARLY YEARS CONSULTATION AND FORMULA (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
10. AST SALARY SAFEGUARDING (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

Public Document Pack



11. TRADED SERVICES UPDATE  
 
 Verbal Report 

 
12. CITY LEARNING CENTRES (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
13. DRAFT CONSULTATION FOR HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT 

(Pages 41 - 58) 
 
14. SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS - PROPOSED CHANGES 

(Pages 59 - 62) 
 
15. FORUM MEMBERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 63 - 64) 
 
16. WORK PLAN (Pages 65 - 66) 
 
 
 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
23rd January 2013 

MINUTES 
 
 
Present:  R Longster (Chair) 
 

   Schools Group 
S Allen   M Kophamel 
M Brown   A Moore 
E Cogan   S Peach 
B Cummings   C Penn 
P Dixon   K Podmore 
C Hughes   G Pritchard  
L Ireland   M Walker 
B Jordon   J Weise 
D Kitchin   G Zsapka     

         

   Non-Schools Group 
   S Davies   D McDonald 
   S Higginson   B McGregor (training only) 
   J Kenny   N Reilly  

    

In Attendance: D Armstrong   S Dainty 
P Ashcroft   J Hassall 

   S Ashley   C Kerr 
J Bevan   M Lightburn 

   S Blevins   A Roberts 
C Chow   Cllr. P A Smith 
Cllr. W Clements   S Talbot 
 

Apologies:  K Frost   S McNamara 
   J Gordon   J Owens 
    
 
 
1. Training session  

Andrew Roberts held a training session on the Schools Budget and Formula 
Funding before the main meeting.   
 
 

2. Minutes from the Meeting Held on 25th September 2013 
 The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 
 
 
3. Minutes from the Meeting Held on 28th November 2013 

 The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record after the following 
amendment was made to the PFI affordability Gap savings proposal:- 
The Forum noted that the PFI contract was with the LA and not the schools, 
therefore it would be wrong to transfer the costs to the schools.   

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



4. Matters Arising 
There was one matter arising on the minutes of the 28th November 2012 concerning 
the PFI Contract.  It was brought to the Forums attention that the DfE will not make 
any contribution to the affordability gap and PFI schools are only liable for the 
charges as specified in the academy transfer document. 
 
 

5.  School Budget Report 
Andrew Roberts outlined the Schools Budget for 2013-14 as follows:- 

- The Dedicated Schools Grant continues to be on a spend plus basis, but will 
be split into 4 blocks in future:- 

§ Schools block  
§ High Needs 
§ Early Years 
§ Other 

- Pupil Premium will increase to £900 for each child that has been eligible for 
free school meals at any point in the last 6 years. 

- The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) rate remains at -1.5% 
- There is a statutory requirement for Early Years 2 year education from 

September 2015, It is expected that 20% of children will be eligible. 
- SEN top ups for 2013-14 are in excess on £16.6m.  This includes provision 

for further education, 6th Form College and other providers 
- The cost of School Milk and Advanced Skills Teachers, which were originally 

central costs have been delegated to schools. 
- It is proposed that DSG will fund a further £250,000 for Planned and 

Preventative Maintenance.  This reflects the council decision concerning 
savings options. 

- The regulations governing the contribution
[...]
ntatives agreed to de-delegate Behaviour 
Support for 2013-14 subject to this not being repeated in the future. 

 
 

7. Advanced Skills Teachers 
 Andrew Roberts briefed the proposal to retain the AST Service until the end of the 
academic year 2012-13 using the budget underspend from the 2012-13 financial 
year.  The AST funding has been delegated to schools for 2013-14. 
 
Resolved 
The Forum agreed the use of the underspend to retain the AST Service until August 
2013. 
 
A member of the Forum raised the issue of 3 year ASTs salary protection. His view 
was that this was an LA cost since some posts were appointed by the LA to provide 
outreach to other schools.  Andrew Roberts confirmed that there is no financial 
provision going forward. 
 
 

8. Pupil Premium 
Sue Ashley identified the changes to Pupil Premium in 2012-13.  FSM and LAC PP 
increased in year to £623, Service Children change to “ever 2”, Summer School 
funding and Year 7 catch up were introduced. 
In 2013-14 FSM “ever 6” and LAC Pupil Premium will increase to £900, Service 
children will move to “ever 3”.  The total Pupil Premium for Wirral is estimated at 
£13,181,100. 
 
Resolved 
Forum noted the report.       
 
 

9. Funding Formula Template 

Page 3



Andrew Roberts provided Forum with a summary of Wirral’s School Funding 
Formula submitted to the EFA on 22nd January 2013.  The appendices identified the 
differences between the October and January submissions. 
 
Resolved 
Forum noted the report. 
 
 

10 Delegation and Changes to School Milk Arrangements  
Steve Dainty briefed the Forum on the changes to the milk arrangements from April 
2013 as the funding will be delegated to schools.  The options available for a 
buyback service with the LA continuing to provide a service or to hand the 
administration to a company called Cool Milk who can offer schools support at no 
cost. 
 
Resolved 
Forum agreed for a paper to be presented to Cabinet recommending the 
appointment of Cool Milk. 
Forum agreed to inform schools of the options available to them   
 
 

11.  Reform of Funding for Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
Paul Ashcroft updated Forum on the progress made on the reform of High Needs 
funding so far.  Detailed consultations have been held with all schools and 
academies and since September the following progress has been made:- 

§ The LA has worked with the DfE concerning the number of pupils affected. 
§ Draft budgets have been discussed with Special School Headteachers. 
§ The delegated amount for statements will increase to £6,000, which will 

reduce the unit value of support exceeding £6,000. 
§ An SEN steering group has been set up to assist the review. 

 
Resolved 
Forum noted the report 

 
 
12. Early Years Census Error 

The letter from the Chair of the Forum to the DfE and the response received was 
reported for information and noted. 
 
 

13. Schools Budget Monitoring Report 
 Andrew Roberts highlighted the underspends in the centrally held schools budgets 
for 2012-13.  The underspend identified will offset the grant reduction arising from 
Early Years Census error. 
 
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report.   

 
 
14.  Early Years Update 

Andrew Roberts updated the Forum on the Early Years Single Funding Formulas 
follows:- 

Page 4



§ There is a significant increase of funding for disadvantaged 2 year olds, early 
years provision. 

§ There will be a further increase in 2014-15.  
§ The suggested hourly rate to pay providers is and equates to the rate used in 

2012-13. 
§ In line with decisions the nursery school grant element should be removed 

from the EYSFF and replaced by an increased lump sum. 
§ Protection for Nursery schools should be maintained at 85% of their 2010-11 

budget. 
 
Resolved 

§ Forum agreed that 2 year old funding should be set at £4.85 
§ Forum agreed to change the grant element of the EYSFF formula to a lump 

sum element. 
§ Forum agreed to maintain the protection for nursery schools at 85% of their 

2010-11 budgets. 
§ The Forum working group will review the EYSFF and report at a future 

meeting. 
 
 
15. Forum Working Group Updates  

Steve Dainty reported that the Traded Services Working Party is reviewing SLAs 
prior to the current 3 year contract period ending in March 2014.  Currently both 
parties can give one terms notice to end a contract.   Steve explained that a number 
of services are considering offering their service under the EQ umbrella, as 
additional services, whilst taking the opportunity to adopt the good practices they 
have in place.    
 
 

16. Harmonisation and Job Evaluation Update 
All support staff in schools have now received a letter concerning the changes to 
terms and conditions as part of the LAs budget savings options.  The main changes 
affecting schools are to the overtime rates which may affect caretakers.  The Job 
Evaluation for support staff on point 34 and above has been paused and is being 
considered as part of the council’s budget for 2013-14.   
 
  

4. Workplan 
The dates of future meetings were noted:- 
Wednesday 10th April 2013 
Wednesday 3rd July 2013 
Wednesday 2nd October 2013 
 
 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
10 APRIL 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2013 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 This report updates members on the latest Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 

allocations which were issued by the DFE on 25 March 2013.  The revised DSG for 
Wirral is £175,570,000.  The Schools Budget will be adjusted to take this into 
account and is reported in detail elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
2.0 BASE DSG ALLOCATION 2013/14 
 
 The DSG allocation for Wirral was issued in December 2012 and totalled 

£234,136,000.  This was made up as follows: 
 
  Pupils Funding £ Allocation 
   Per pupil       £ 
 Schools Block 41,345 4,547.11 187,991,000 
 Early Years Block 2,905 3,816.57 11,087,000 
 High Needs Block   31,773,000 
 Other: 
     2 year old funding   3,222,000 
     NQT Induction                63,000 
    234,136,000 
 
3.0 DSG ADJUSTMENTS 
 
 A number of adjustments have now been made to Wirral DSG allocation. 
 These are described below: 
 
 Academies 
 Following the submission to the Education Funding Agency (EFA) of the Funding 

Formula Template school budgets have been agreed for the 13 secondary 
academies funded from this allocation.  These budgets total £57,592,000. This is 
deducted from the Schools Block allocation above.  Any future academy 
conversions will result in further adjustments to this area. 

 
 Early Years 
 The baseline pupils have increased from 2,905 to 2,920 an increase in grant of 

£57,000.  3 and 4 year old pupil numbers have been increased by the number of 
children attending nursery provision at Birkenhead High School for Girls. 

 
 High Needs Block 
 The make up of this block is complex.  It includes funding for special schools, 

school bases, independent non maintained schools, WASP, the hospital school and 
post 16 specialist and LLDD provision.  Adjustments have been made in respect of 
funding for: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
§ An increase in the number of pre16 school base places at Wallasey and 

Bebington High School with additional funding of £105,000. 
 
§ An increase in the funding for Wirral Hospital School. This removes the need to 

charge or recoup costs from schools (either in or out of borough) for the 
placement of dual roll pupils in year £237,000. 

 
§ The transfer of place funding for resourced base provision at academies.  This is 

set at £10,000 per place and is an overall reduction of £937,000. These 
amounts will be paid to academies by the EFA. 

 
§ The transfer of funding for places at Non Maintained Special Schools. These 

amounts are also paid to providers by the EFA at £10,000 per place.  This is a 
reduction of £550,000. 

 
 Other 
 An allocation of grant funding previously paid directly to non maintained special 

schools of £114,000. 
 
 Revised DSG 
 
  2013/14 Adjustment 2013/14 
  Base Allocation £ Revised Allocation 
  £  £ 
 
 Early Years 11,087,000   Additional Pupils    57,000 11,144,000 
 Schools Block 187,991,000  Academy Adj.(57,592,000) 130,399,000 
 High Needs 31,773,000 Hospital School    237,000   30,628,000 
   Bases Growth      105,000 
   Academy bases  (937,000) 
     NMSS places     (550,000) 
 Other 3,285,000 NMSS Grants      114,000   3,399,000 
  __________  _________ 
 Total 234,136,000  175,570,000 
 
  
 Future Adjustments 
 Wirral’s DSG will not be finalised for some time.  This is because the funding for 

Early Years is based on a combination of the January 2013 and January 2014 data.  
 . 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Schools Budget is adjusted in the light of the above changes to DSG. 
 
 
 
 
 Julia Hassall 
 Director of Children’s Services 

Page 8



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\6\4\ai00021468\$b1yfseyd.doc 

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 10th APRIL 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
EARLY YEARS CENSUS 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 This report briefly sets out the submission to the DfE of the Early Years Census for 

January 2013. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
 Previous reports to the Forum have set out the background and outcome of an error 

in the submission of Early Years data to the DfE in 2012 resulting in a loss of grant 
of £1.4m. 

 
 This report summarises the pupil information included in the 2013 data submission. 
 
  Jan 2012 Adjusted Jan 2013 
  Census Jan 2012 (Pupil FTE) 
  (Pupil FTE) (Pupil FTE) 
 Schools (nursery class) 1,062 1,078 1,069 
 PVI5 1,376 1,842 1,867 
      ____     ____     ____ 
  2,438 2,920 2,936  
     
 The Early Years budget for 2013/14 has been based on 2,905 pupils and grant of 

£11,087,000. The January 2013 census indicates a slight increase in numbers. The 
final calculation of funding in this area will take account of both the January 2013 
and 2014 census returns. Any final increase in DSG arising from this will offset the 
resulting increased payment to providers. 

 
3.0 DATA CHECKS 
 
 As part of the preparation for the 2013 Early Years Census  a number of additional 

checks have been built into the system prior to returning information to the DfE. 
This has included: 

 
§ Comparisons between eligible children both before and after pupil data is 

uploaded.  
§ A comparison of PVI hours claimed in 2013 compared with 2012 and 

explanations sought for any significant variances. 
§ A review and update of systems procedure notes. 
§ A planned review of the Early Years Census by Internal Audit. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Schools Forum note the report. 
 
 
 Julia Hassall 
 Director of Children’s Services  

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM   10th April 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
Schools Budget Update 2013-14 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report updates the Schools Budget for changes that have been made 
since it was reported to Cabinet following the Forum’s meeting on 23rd 
January 2013. 
The overall Schools Budget has reduced to £178,164,600 
 
BUDGET CHANGES 
 
Dedicated Schools Grant £175.6m 
The main changes in this area are those resulting from Academies. Overall 
DSG for Wirral’s Maintained schools will reduce from £234.1m to £175.6m. 
 
Secondary School Budget 
This was previously reported as £89.6m, including the budgets for 13 
academy schools. Academy budgets are paid directly by the EFA. The 
Secondary School Budget has reduced by £57.6m 
 
SEN Bases 
Growth of £0.1m has been included for additional pre 16 places at resourced 
base provision at Wallasey and Bebington High Schools. 
The place element for bases at academies will in future be paid by the EFA. 
An adjustment whereby DSG is reduced by £0.9m is proposed. There may 
however be some adjustment to this sum if current local arrangements 
continue to August. 
 
Wirral Hospital School 
Additional funding received for dual roll pupils £237,000 
 
Early Years  
Changes in 3 and 4 year old numbers and costs following the inclusion within 
this budget of nursery provision at Birkenhead Girls High School £57,000 
 
Independent Special School Fees 
Place funding for Non Maintained Special Schools will transfer to the EFA 
from April. The amount is £550,000 (55 places at £10,000).  
There is a remaining budget for 6th form independent school places to cover 
the period until July (of £60,000) and £160,000 which will be transferred in to 
the School Top Up budget. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



SEN Top Ups 
This will be increased for the above and for a share of a DfE budget that 
previously gave grant funding directly to Independent Schools. The amount is 
£114,000. It is anticipated schools will be paid this funding through increased 
Top Ups. 
 
De-Delegation 
At the last meeting the Forum agreed to de-delegate a number of specific 
areas from school budgets (eg. Contingency and maternity). School Budgets 
have been reduced, primary £1.1m and Secondary £0.2m as a result.   
  
6th Form Funding 
Funding allocations for maintained 6th Forms in Secondary and Special 
schools were confirmed at the end of March. 
Allocations for Secondary Schools total £5.8m (compared to £6.0m in 2012-
13). Special School allocations for 3 schools total £0.8m for a part year (from 
August 2013) 
 
PFI Affordability Gap 
This Council funded budget has been increased by £73,600 as a result of the 
actual contract inflation rate for December 2012 (3.1%) being higher than 
anticipated in the original budget.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the Forum note the report 
 
 
 
Julia Hassall 
Director of Children’s Services 
 

Page 12



EDUCATION - SCHOOLS

Cost Centre GrandParent DescriptionCost Centre Parent Cost Centre Parent Description
Base Estimate 

2013/1
[...]
r AST’s. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

• There is a reserve of £136,390 set aside from AST underspends in previous 
years.  This sum was retained to ensure that ASTs could complete their 
work in the academic year should the AST roles end at the end of the 
financial year. 

 
• Due to the reduction in numbers of ASTs over the past 2/3 years, and the 

decision not to replace them, it was possible to meet the cost for the 
summer term 2013 from the under spend in 2012-13 carried forward.  This 
was agreed at School’s Forum on 23rd January 2013. 

 
• From 31st March 2013 funding will not be retained centrally for ASTs.  

£317,000 will be delegated to schools via the funding formula with effect 
from April 2013. 

 
• The School Teachers Pay and conditions document (para 43.4, 44.1.2, 

44.3) states that AST salaries must be protected for a period of 3 years.  For 
some schools the cost of this protection will significantly exceed the funding 
they will receive following delegation of the entire budget.   

 
The cost to support these schools for 3 years would be £135,000. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 

• The AST reserve is directed to support those schools where salary 
protection costs exceed the delegated sum.  This support would be for 3 
years from 1st September 2013. 

 
Support would cease in cases where any staff concerned are no longer 
entitled to salary protection. 

 
 
 
Julia Hassall 
Director of Children’s Services 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM   10th April 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
A Review of Wirral City Learning Centres 
 
 
Executive Summary  
Wirral Secondary Headteachers request a review of the current usage and funding of 
the three City Learning Centres.  
 
Key Issues / Background  
Wirral's 3 City Learning Centres are funded through a Combined Budget in 2013-14 - 
Schools Budget £814,700 and Children and Young People's Budget £116,900. The 
schools budget makes provision for the running costs of the CLC's, whilst the 
Council's budget contribution meets the additional PFI contract costs. This budget 
remains in place for the Financial Year 2013/14. 
 
Although as part of the consultation on schools funding last year there 
was support for the continued provision of CLC's going forward, particularly in the 
Primary Sector, Mainstream Secondary School Headteachers have expressed 
concern that they do not get value for money from the facilities. Recently they have 
indicated that they would prefer to have the Mainstream Secondary School portion of 
the Combined Budget delegated from 1 April 2014. 
 
A consultation email has been sent to each Secondary School via the Wirral 
Association of Secondary Headteachers (WASH) asking for an opinion on this 
preference. Of the 9 Mainstream Secondary Schools that have currently responded, 
8 have expressed a preference for the Schools Forum to consider delegation of the 
funds.  
 
Secondary Schools, therefore, request that a review of the current use of Wirral City 
Learning Centres is undertaken in order to evaluate whether they receive value for 
money from the service. 
 
Secondary Schools also request that if it shown that value for money is not being 
received then a review of the Combined Budget be undertaken in order for the 
Schools Forum to consider the disaggregation of the Budget and delegation to 
Secondary Schools from 1 April 2014. 
 
Financial Implications  
Potential reduction in the overall funding for the running costs of the City Learning 
Centres and increased delegation to secondary schools. 
 
Recommendations 
A review of the current use of Wirral City Learning Centres is undertaken. 
 
 
 
Julia Hassall 
Director of Children’s Services 

Agenda Item 12

Page 37



 
 
Appendix 1 
 
Consultation email sent to Mainstream Secondary Schools 
 
At the January WASH meeting (Tuesday 15 January 2013), the Secondary School 
contribution to the f
[...]
s affected, along with the current and
proposed policy changes: 

Frequently asked questions

8

Xxxx“
Groups Affected 

Those attending
denominational
schools 

Children 5-16
with Special
Educational
Needs

Post 16 students
including those
with special
educational
needs

Current Policy  

Free transport provision is currently
provided to students who travel more
than 3 miles (or two miles if the child is
under 8)

Currently students who have a
statement of special educational
needs (SEN) and attend specialist
provision are eligible for free transport
to school.

Currently Wirral Council provides free
post 16 transport to students in further
education based on low income criteria
and also to those who have or had
immediately prior to admission to
school/ college a statement of SEN.
This transport provision is discretionary
as the Council has no legal duty to
provide post 16 transport.

Groups Affected 

To withdraw non-statutory
denominational transport provision for
pupils with effect from September
2014. 

To provide transport based on an
assessed need. A new assessment
through the Special Educational Needs
Assessment Panel (SNAP) will be put in
place to identify the transport support
that best matches the student’s needs.

To cease to provide transport support
for all post 16 students.

Page 49



Current school transport policy documents are located on the Wirral
Council website: www.wirral.gov.uk/my-services/childrens-
services/education-and-learning/schools-and-colleges/information-
parents-and-carers/school-transport

Why are the changes required? 
Like all councils, Wirral Council is under considerable pressure to make
savings on its public spending. The Council has to make savings in the
order of £109m over the next three years.  As a result, the Council has
had to look at every aspect of its work, especially where it is not
compulsory for us to provide services, and consider how they can be
delivered more ef,ciently and cost effectively. 

Is Wirral the on
[...]
emy governing bodies to request 
nominations.  If there is more than one nomination an election will take 
place.  

 
4. Future Membership Changes 

§ There are 2 academy representatives whose term of office comes to an end 
in August 13. Nominations will be requested nearer the time. 

§ Mount Primary and South Wirral High are expected to become academies 
during the 2013-14 financial year.  The table below shows the effect of 
change in pupil numbers  

 
 

Phase 
Pupil Numbers 

(Jan 2013 Census) 
Forum 

Representatives 
Primary 24,233 10 

Secondary 5,950 2 
Academy 16,074 7 
Total 46,257 19 

 
When the next secondary representative’s term of office expires (November 2015) 
this will be replaced by an academy representative. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Forum notes the report. 
  
 
Julia Hassall 
Director of Children’s Services 

Page 64



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\0\5\ai00021508\$utejmpna.doc 

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM – 10th April 2013 
 
WORK PLAN 
 
Meeting Date    
3rd July 2013 2nd October 2013 January 2014 

 
April 2014 
 

 Elect Chair and Vice Chair 
Membership 

  

 
Schools Budget Outturn 
School Balances 
 

 
 

Schools Settlement 
Schools Budget 
Pupil Premium 
De-delegation of budgets 

Budget update 
 

High needs funding formula 
consultation 
School funding formula 
proposals 2014-15 

Centrally held school budgets: 
   School Intervention Budget 
   SEN / Home Tuition / LACES 

  

Harmonisation Update 
Scheme for Financing Schools 
Schools Formula Exceptional 
Items 

Draft School Finance 
Regulations 

School Finance Regulations  
 

Traded Services  Early Years Formula Review 
SEN Funding Formula 

Traded Services 

 
 A

genda Item
 16

P
age 65



P
age 66

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January 2013
	4 Adjusted Dedicated Schools Grant 2013-14
	5 Early Years Census January 2013
	6 Schools Budget 2013-14 Update
	schools budget objective summary revised

	7 School's Funding Formula
	review of 2013 14 school funding arrangements response template

	9 Early Years Consultation and Formula
	10 AST Salary Safeguarding
	12 City Learning Centres
	13 Draft Consultation for Home to School Transport
	14 Scheme for Financing Schools - Proposed changes
	15 Forum Membership Update
	16 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 10 April 2013 
 
Present:  R Longster (Chair) 
 

   Schools Group 
E Cogan   M Kophamel 
P Dixon   A Moore 
J Gordon   S Peach 
C Hughes   C Penn 
L Ireland   K Podmore 
B Jordan   J Weise 
D Kitchin    G Zsapka 
        

         

   Non-Schools Group 
   S Davies   D McDonald 

S Higginson    S McNamara 
   J Kenny   J Owens 

    N Reilly  

 
In Attendance: D Armstrong    

P Ashcroft   J Hassall 
   S Ashley   C Kerr 

J Bevan   M Lightburn 
   Cllr. W Clements  A Roberts 

C Chow   Phil Sheridan 
S Dainty   Cllr. S Williams 

   M Ellis    B Thompson (EFA) 
 
Apologies:  S Allen   K Frost 
   M Brown   B McGregor 
   B Cummings   G Pritchard 

M Walker 
 
 
 
 
 

217 4.30PM - 5.30PM TRAINING SESSION FOR NEW MEMBERS  
 
Andrew Roberts and Paul Ashcroft held a training session on SEN Funding for 2013-
14 
 
 

218 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23RD JANUARY 2013  
 
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 
 
 
 



219 MATTERS ARISING  
 
Agenda Paper 12 – a Review of Wirral City Learning Centres (CLCs) was discussed 
as a matter arising. 
 
Phil Sheridan briefed forum that Secondary Head teachers are concerned that they 
do not get value for money from the CLC’s and have indicated that they would prefer 
the Secondary School portion of the combined budget delegated from April 2014. 
Secondary Schools and Academies have requested a review of the current use of 
the Wirral City Learning Centres. 
 
Resolved 
The Forum agreed that a review of the current use of the Wirral CLCs will be carried 
out by Phil Sheridan.  
 
 

220 ADJUSTED DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2013-14  
 
Andrew Roberts updated the members on the latest DSG allocation for Wirral which 
has changed from £234.1m to £175.6m.  This amount has been adjusted to take 
account of  

§ Academy funding paid directly by the EFA 
§ An increase in early years funding for 3 and 4 year olds 
§ Adjustments to the high needs block, such as  

o increased funding for Wirral Hospital School,  
o increased numbers in the pre 16 school base places at Wallasey 

School and Bebington High School 
o the transfer of funding for resourced base provision at academies 
o the transfer of place funding for non maintained special school to the 

EFA. 
 

Resolved  
The Forum noted the report. 
 
 

221 EARLY YEARS CENSUS JANUARY 2013  
 
Andrew Roberts informed the Forum that the Early Years Census had taken place.  
The numbers were 2,936 compared to the budgeted figure of 2936.  The funding for 
early years will not be finalised until after the 2014 census.  Additional checks have 
been put in place to verify early years data before being sent to the DfE. 
 
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report. 
 
 

222 SCHOOLS BUDGET 2013-14 UPDATE  
 
Andrew Roberts updated the Forum on the adjustments to the Schools budgets since 
the January 2013 meeting.  Changes have been made in the following areas and 
were identified in the table attached to the report:- 

§ Secondary budget – reduced due to academy schools 



§ SEN bases  - additional SEN places  
§ Wirral Hospital School – additional funding 
§ Early Years – funding for Birkenhead Girls High Academy 
§ Inclusion base places for academies to be funded directly by the EFA 
§ SEN Top ups for independent schools will now be paid by the LA 
§ De-delegation of school budgets e.g. contingency and maternity 
§ 6th form funding allocations  
§ PFI Affordability Gap - council funded budget increased to take account of 

December RPI. 
 

An academy representative was concerned that their budget, which had been 
received from the EFA included a cut of 3.77% and was in excess of and not 
protected by the MFG. 
 
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report 
 
 

223 SCHOOL'S FUNDING FORMULA  
 
Andrew Roberts provided some comparisons of Wirral funding formula 2013-14 
compared to other local authorities (LAs).  There was a concern about the Looked 
after Children amount as it looked low compared to other LAs.  It was agreed that this 
should be taken to the Corporate Parenting Group for further discussion.  There was 
also a request for mobility to be looked at. 
 
The Department’s response to the DfE’s consultation/review of the 2013-14 was 
included for information. 
 
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report     
 
 

224 SEN FORMULA FUNDING  
 
Paul Ashcroft informed the meeting that the SEN forum working party are developing 
banding options to fund high needs top ups in schools.  These will be discussed at 
the next Forum before being sent out for consultation.   
 
Resolved 
The Forum noted the verbal report 

 
 
 

225 EARLY YEARS CONSULTATION AND FORMULA  
 
Andrew Roberts reported on an Early Year’s Consultation paper from the DfE.  Wirral 
already complies with many of the changes that are being considered. 
Any further comments can be forwarded to advise in the council’s response. 
 
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report 



 
226 AST SALARY SAFEGUARDING  

 
The AST budget has been delegated to all schools from April 2013.  An issue has 
arisen regarding staff salaries which will have to be protected for 3 years at a cost of 
£135k.  This can be met from AST reserves.  AST Staff will return to their substantive 
posts.  Schools can make arrangements amongst themselves to provide a service 
using the funding that has now been delegated. 
The discussion moved to the similarities with Specialist funding. 
 
Resolved  
The Forum agreed to use the AST reserve to cover the salary protection costs for the 
three years from 1st September 2013.  However, support would cease where salary 
protection is no longer required.    
 
 
 

227 TRADED SERVICES UPDATE  
 
David Armstrong updated the Forum on Traded Services to schools.  There are 
currently 2 groups managing SLAs, the EQ board and the SLA group.  The aim is to 
have one overall group with increased rigour and transparency of funding.  Meetings 
have been held with head teachers to discuss this option and feedback has been 
positive so far. 
 
Resolved 
The verbal report was noted. 
 
 

228 CITY LEARNING CENTRES  
 

229 DRAFT CONSULTATION FOR HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT  
 
A draft copy of the Schools and College Transport Policies paper was briefed by Julia 
Hassall and Mark Ellis. It describes the three main areas affected by the 
consultation:- 

§ Denominational transport 
§ Children aged 5-16 with special educational needs 
§ Post 16 transport 

The questionnaires will be available online or in paper format. 
The Forum agreed that the document was clear. There were queries about the 
survey being accessible to young people and children in care and signposting it on 
Team Wirral.  There were also a number of concerns about the effect of not providing 
transport for young people over 16 who have highly complex learning needs and 
disabilities.  Julia was very clear that the questionnaire should reach as many people 
as possible, particularly the children and young people it affects.   
 
Resolved 
The Report was noted. 
 
 

230 SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS - PROPOSED CHANGES  



 
Sue Ashley highlighted the main revisions to the scheme for financing schools which 
have mainly come about by the recent funding changes.  Schools will be consulted 
prior to approval at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved 
The report was noted. 
 
 

231 FORUM MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  
 
Sue Ashley updated the meeting on the current Forum representation, vacancies and 
future changes. 
 
Resolved 
The report was noted   
 
 

232 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Congratulations to Richard Longster, the chair, who has received a Wirral Award 
from the Mayor for exceptional contribution made for Services to Education. 
 
Congratulations to Julia Hassall who has been appointed Director of Children’s 
Services.   
 
 
 

233 WORK PLAN  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted:- 

Wednesday 3rd July 2013 
Wednesday 2nd October 2013 
January 2014 
April 2014 

 
 
 


